conditions related to the sector in which each CGU operates. A growth rate of 3% (2016: 3%-5%) per annum has been used.
The rate used to discount the forecast cash flows is 8% (2016: 8%). The Board considers the rate appropriate as, based on
publicly available information, it represents the rate that a market participant would require for these assets. The Board does
not consider that there is any material difference between the markets of the CGUs to require different discount rates to be
used. The Board has chosen the discount rate having taken into account the cost of funds to the Group and the risks
associated with the markets in which the CGUs operate. Other than changes to the discount rate, the key assumption which
would impact the carrying value of goodwill is the margin generated by each CGU. Whilst the sensitivities vary according to
CGU, for a material impairment to take place the discount rate would have to increase by 20% (2016: 10%) or the assumed
operating margins would have to decrease by more than 10% (2016: 10%) before any impact on any single CGU.

Annual Report and Accounts 2017 Renew Holdings plc 61

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TE
M

E
N

TS

11 Property, plant and equipment
Freehold Plant, vehicles

land and buildings and equipment Total

£000 £000 £000

Cost:
At 1 October 2015 2,019 12,675 14,694
Additions  - 5,059 5,059
Disposals  - (4,352) (4,352)
At 1 October 2016 2,019 13,382 15,401
Additions 319 3,630 3,949
Disposals  - (4,908) (4,908)
Acquisition of subsidiary  - 274 274
At 30 September 2017 2,338 12,378 14,716

Depreciation:
At 1 October 2015 124 1,469 1,593
Charge for year 37 3,999 4,036
Disposals  - (3,901) (3,901)
At 1 October 2016 161 1,567 1,728
Charge for year 27 4,065 4,092
Disposals  - (4,601) (4,601)
At 30 September 2017 188 1,031 1,219

Net book value:
At 30 September 2017 2,150 11,347 13,497
At 30 September 2016 1,858 11,815 13,673
At 30 September 2015 1,895 11,206 13,101

The net book value of assets under finance leases at 30 September 2017 was £7,583,000 (2016: £6,094,000).

During the year £2,332,000 (2016: £2,422,000) of depreciation was charged against assets held under finance leases.

12 Inventories
2017 2016

£000 £000

Land 3,145 4,551
Raw materials 755 811

3,900 5,362

£0.8m (2016: £1.4m) of inventories are pledged as security for liabilities.

13 Assets held for resale
2017 2016

£000 £000

Property 1,500 1,500

This office property has been actively marketed subsequent to a Group reorganisation when it became vacant. Disposal has
been delayed by current market conditions, and the building is carried at net realisable value based on an annual independent
third party valuation.

14 Investment in joint venture
a) Movement in year

2017 2016

£000 £000

At 1 October  -  -
Acquired on 31 October 2016 71  -
Equity accounted share of net profits 166  -
At 30 September 237  -

Renew Holdings plc Annual Report and Accounts 201762

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the accounts continued

14 Investment in joint venture continued